

To be Argued by:
CHERYL F. KORMAN
(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

New York County Clerk's Index No. 156196/18

New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division – First Department

WEST 58TH STREET COALITION, INC., 152 W. 58 ST. OWNERS CORP.,
SUZANNE SILVERSTEIN, CARROLL THOMPSON, XIANGHONG DI
STELLA LEE, DORU ILIESIU and ELIZABETH EVANS-ILIESIU,

Petitioners-Appellants,

– against –

CITY OF NEW YORK, BILL DE BLASIO, SCOTT STRINGER, NEW YORK CITY
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESS SERVICES, NEW YORK CITY HUMAN
RESOURCES ADMINISTRATION, NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF
BUILDINGS, STEVEN BANKS, JACQUELINE BRAY, WESTHAB, INC.,
NEW HAMPTON, LLC, JOHN PAPPAS, PAUL PAPPAS, B. GENCO
CONTRACTING CORP., TMS PLUMBING & HEATING CORPORATION
and BASS ELECTRICAL CORPORATION,

Respondents-Respondents.

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS

RIVKIN RADLER LLP
Attorneys for Petitioners-Appellants
477 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 455-9555
cheryl.korman@rivkin.com
jeremy.honig@rivkin.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	9
POINT I.....	9
THE SUPREME COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE CITY’S APPLICATION OF THE GRANDFATHERING PROVISION TO EXCUSE THE UNSAFE BUILDING’S NON-CONFORMANCE WITH THE CURRENT CODE HAD A RATIONAL BASIS.....	9
A. The Supreme Court Failed To Consider Whether The Building Endangers The General Safety And Public Welfare	13
B. There Was a Change in Use and Occupancy Of The Building.....	18
POINT II	24
THE MDL DOES NOT EXCUSE THE BUILDING’S FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE BUILDING CODE	24
POINT III.....	27
APPELLANTS HAVE STANDING TO PROSECUTE THIS ARTICLE 78 PROCEEDING.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	29
PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Amelius v. Grand Imperial LLC,</u> 2016 WL 9663131 (Sup. Ct. New York Cnty. Sept. 26, 2016).....	16
<u>Bd. of Managers of Loft Space Condo. v. SDS Leonard, LLC,</u> 142 A.D.3d 881 (1st Dep’t 2016)	15
<u>Byrne v. Bd. of Standards & Appeals,</u> 5 A.D.3d 261 (1st Dep’t 2004).....	17
<u>Cirino by Gkanios v. Greek Orthodox Cmty. of Yonkers, Inc.,</u> 193 A.D.2d 576 (2d Dep’t 1993).....	15
<u>Comm. To Pres. Brighton Beach and Manhattan Beach, Inc. v.</u> <u>Planning Comm’n,</u> 259 A.D.2d 26 (1st Dep’t 1999)	27
<u>DeSouza v. Khan,</u> 128 A.D.3d 756 (2d Dep’t 2015).....	19
<u>Garrett v. Holiday Inns, Inc.,</u> 58 N.Y.2d 253m 263 (1983).....	17
<u>Green v. Irwin,</u> 174 A.D.2d 897 (3d Dep’t 1991).....	17
<u>Greentree at Murray Hill Condo. v. Good Shepherd Episcopal Church,</u> 146 Misc. 2d 500 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1989)	27
<u>Matter of Gruber,</u> 89 N.Y.2d 225 (1996).....	12
<u>Kurciscs v. Merchants Mut. Ins. Co.,</u> 49 N.Y.2d 451 (1980).....	12
<u>Lighthouse Pointe Prop Assocs. LLC v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Env’t</u> <u>Conservation,</u> 14 N.Y.3d 161 (2010).....	12

<u>Manupella v. Troy City Zoning Bd. of Appeals,</u> 272 A.D.2d 761 (3d Dep’t 2000).....	27
<u>Pavon v. 19th Street Assocs. LLC,</u> 17 Misc.3d 1125(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2007)	18
<u>Powers v. 31 E. 31 LLC,</u> 24 N.Y.3d 84 (2014).....	11
<u>Schlidhaus v. Gilroy,</u> 22 Misc. 2d 524 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1959), <u>appeal dismissed</u> , 8 N.Y.2d 850 (1960).....	24
<u>Slomin v. Skaarland Constr. Corp.,</u> 207 A.D.2d 639 (3d Dep’t 1994).....	15
<u>Sun-Brite Car Wash, Inc. v. Bd. of Zoning & Appeals,</u> 69 N.Y.2d 406 (1987).....	27
Statutes and Other Authorities	
Admin. Code § 27-112.....	11, 18
Admin Code § 27-120.....	3, 11, 13
Building Code § 310.1.1	5, 20
CPLR 7803(3).....	13
MDL § 3	7, 24, 25
MDL § 248.....	24, 25
MDL § 248(4)(b)	25
http://a810-bisweb.nyc.gov/bisweb/JobsQueryByNumberServlet?requestid=2 &passjobnumber=421925590&passdocnumber=01	6, 21
https://nypost.com/2019/05/09/thousands-in-deathtrap-nycha-buildings-face-same-risk-as-harlem-fire-family/	18
https://www.nyp.org/documents/pps/webinars/housing-and-youth.pdf	6, 22
